v in crore
Sr. No. Particulars Note 2017-18
(iv) Incremental provision on application of expected credit loss model d (304.19)
(v) Increase in borrowing cost pursuant to the application of effective

interest rate method as issue expenses were previously adjusted
against Securities Premium Account

e (8.00)

(vi) Reversal of amortised loss on sale of loan assets now being charged in
year of sale. The past losses were adjusted against retained earnings

f 23.08

(vii) Interest income recognition on stage 3 loans g 31.20
(viii) Others 0.60
(ix) Deferred tax impact on above adjustments h 108.27
(x) Reclassification of net actuarial loss on employee defined benefit

obligations to OCI
i 0.20

Net profit after tax under Ind AS 117.34
Other comprehensive income (net of tax)

(xi) Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans i (0.20)
(xii) Change in fair value of debt instruments measured at fair value through

other comprehensive income
(4.07)

Total comprehensive income for the year under Ind AS 113.07

 (C) Statement of reconciliation of cash flow statement under Ind AS and cash flow statement
reported under Previous GAAP

v in crore

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash used in operating activities (A) (9,001.93) 26.09 (9,028.02)

Net cash (used in)/generated from by investing activities (B) 727.33 (26.09) 753.42

Net cash generated from financing activities (C) 8,328.44 - 8,328.44

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 53.84 - 53.84

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 294.82 - 294.82

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 348.66 - 348.66

  Note:

  a. Under Previous GAAP, Processing fees charged to corporate loan was recognised as revenue in the
period of accrual while under Ind AS, such processing fees are included in the initial recognition
amount of financial assets and recognised as interest income using the effective interest method.

  b. The cost of employee benefits under the Employee Stock Option Plan (“ESOP”) is measured using
fair value method. The portion of ESOP charge levied by the holding company viz L&T Finance
Holding Limited is accordingly measured and recognised at fair value. Under the Previous GAAP,

[…]

Fixed rate borrowings 28,797.02 19,757.54 18,072.44
Total borrowings 45,800.99 34,934.93 28,032.45

 As at the end of the reporting period, the Company had the following variable rate borrowings and interest
rate swap contracts outstanding:

v in crore
Particulars As at March 31, 2019 As at March 31, 2018 As at April 1, 2017

Weighted
average
interest

rate

Balance % of total
borrowing

Weighted
average
interest

rate

Balance % of total
borrowing

Weighted
average
interest

rate

Balance % of total
borrowing

Variable rate
borrowings

8.56% 17,003.97 37.13% 8.43% 15,177.39 43.44% 9.50% 9,960.01 35.53%

Interest rate
swap at variable
rate

- - - - - - - - -

Net exposure
to cash flow
interest rate
risk

8.56% 17,003.97 37.13% 8.43% 15,177.39 43.44% 9.50% 9,960.01 35.53%

 (c) Sensitivity :

  Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in
interest rates. Other components of equity change as a result of an increase/decrease in the fair value of
the cash flow hedges related to borrowings.

v in crore
Particulars Impact on profit after tax Impact on other components

of equity
FY 2018-19 FY 2017-18 March 31,

2019
March 31,

2018
Interest rates – increase by 25 basis points * (21.19) (20.35) (21.19) (20.35)
Interest rates – decrease by 25 basis points* 21.19 20.35 21.19 20.35

 * Impact on P/L upto 1 year, holding all other variables constant

Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2019

L&T Finance Limited   |   Annual Report 2018-19 | 171

48.11 Other disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 107 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures“

 (a) Transfer of financial assets

  The following table provide a summary of financial assets that have been transferred in such a way
that part or all of the transferred financial assets do not qualify for derecognition, together with the
associated liabilities:

v in crore
Particulars As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
As at

April 1, 2017
Securitisations
Carrying amount of transferred assets measured at
amortised cost (Held as collateral)

- 139.18 -

Carrying amount of associated liabilities - 109.05 -